Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 1 of 27
VERDERMAG
Global MII Series
Maintenance Manual
THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD STAY WITH
THE PUMP UNIT AT ALL TIMES!
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110

2.2   On Site Disassembly Instructions
2.3   Tag Plate Detail
2.4   Type Designation
2.5   Standard Sectional Assembly Drawing
2.6   Component List
3.0 DIMENSIONS
3.1  Tabulated Drawing
3.2  Table Of Dimensions
3.3  Flange Standards
3.4  Universal Flange Dimensions
3.5  PN16 Flange Dimensions
3.6  ANSI.150 Flange Dimensions
3.7  ANSI.300 Flange Dimensions
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 3 of 27
1.0 DOCUMENTATION
1.1 Type Hydrostatic Test Certificate
Global MII type PC
We hereby certify that the above specified equipment supplied by Verder has been hydrostatically
tested in accordance with the current issue of procedure reference VMP.005 and is satisfactory in all
respects thereof:-
Test Pressure:   24 barG
Test Temperature:   20 ºC
1.2 Type Performance Test Certificate
(For units supplied with drive motor fitted by Verder Ltd in the UK)
Global MII type PC
We hereby certify that the above specified equipment supplied by Verder has been tested in
accordance with the current issue of procedure reference VMP.007 and meets the following
requirements:-
 Standard relevant performance curve at trim diameter detailed on tag plate.
 Duty flowrate and differential pressure detailed within purchase order (where stated).
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 4 of 27
2.1 Assembly Instructions
Global MII
The pump unit is assembled to the following procedure in accordance with the standard build
specification (see relevant section).
Step 1
Cartridge Assembly
Items required
Reference Description
3 Backplate
4.1 Casing joint
4.2 Containment tube joint
5.1 Containment tube assembly
5.2 End cap spigot
6 Pump shaft assembly
10.1 Front bearing assembly
10.2 Front bearing O-ring kit
12.1 Rear bearing assembly
12.2 Rear bearing O-ring kit
Rear bearing o-ring kits are separated into the
two common size o-rings. The smallest set is

ATEX temperature classification
ATEX maximum allowable pump liquid temperature
* Pressure Equipment Directive notified body EC
reference number
The pump model codes are detailed in the Installation And Operating Manual.
* This pump type falls into the list of excluded items contained within the ‘Pressure
Equipment Directive’ 97/23/EC 29th May 1997.
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 10 of 27
2.4 Standard Sectional Assembly Drawing
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 11 of 27
2.5 Component List
125 Nominal Frame Size
Item Part Number Long Description Material Specification
1.1 CAS.5032125.SWS CASING STD 50-32-125 316SS
STD RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6550125.SWS CASING STD 65-50-125 316SS
STD RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.5032125.SWA1 CASING STD 50-32-125 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6550125.SWA1 CASING STD 65-50-125 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.8065125.SWA1 CASING STD 80-65-125 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.10080125.SWA1 CASING STD 100-80-125 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.5032125.SWP1 CASING STD 50-32-125 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6550125.SWP1 CASING STD 65-50-125 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.8065125.SWP1 CASING STD 80-65-125 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.10080125.SWP1 CASING STD 100-80-125 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.5032125.SM IMPELLER 50-32-125 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.6550125.SM IMPELLER 65-50-125 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.8065125.SM IMPELLER 80-65-125 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.10080125.SM IMPELLER 100-80-125 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 12 of 27
160 Nominal Frame Size
Item Part Number Long Description Material Specification
1.1 CAS.5032160.SWS CASING STD 50-32-160 316SS
STD RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6550160.SWS CASING STD 65-50-160 316SS
STD RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.5032160.SWA1 CASING STD 50-32-160 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6550160.SWA1 CASING STD 65-50-160 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.8065160.SWA1 CASING STD 80-65-160 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.10080160.SWA1 CASING STD 100-80-160 316SS
ANS150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.125100160.SWA
1
CASING STD 125-100-160 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.5032160.SWP1 CASING STD 50-32-160 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6550160.SWP1 CASING STD 65-50-160 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.8065160.SWP1 CASING STD 80-65-160 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.10080160.SWP1 CASING STD 100-80-160 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.125100160.SWP
1
CASING STD 125-100-160 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.5032160.SM IMPELLER 50-32-160 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.6550160.SM IMPELLER 65-50-160 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.8065160.SM IMPELLER 80-65-160 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.10080160.SM IMPELLER 100-80-160 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.125100160.SM IMPELLER 125-100-160 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.10080160.SM9 IMPELLER 100-80-160 316SS E9 STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.125100160.SM9 IMPELLER 125-100-160 316SS E9 STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 13 of 27
200 Nominal Frame Size
Item Part Number Long Description Material Specification
1.1 CAS.5032200.SWS CASING STD 50-32-200 316SS
STD RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6540200.SWS CASING STD 65-40-200 316SS
STD RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.5032200.SWA1 CASING STD 50-32-200 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6540200.SWA1 CASING STD 65-40-200 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.8050200.SWA1 CASING STD 80-50-200 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.10065200.SWA1 CASING STD 100-65-200 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.125100200.SWA1 CASING STD 125-100-200
316SS ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.150125200.SWA1 CASING STD 150-125-200
316SS ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.5032200.SWP1 CASING STD 50-32-200 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6540200.SWP1 CASING STD 65-40-200 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.8050200.SWP1 CASING STD 80-50-200 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.10065200.SWP1 CASING STD 100-65-200 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.125100200.SWP1 CASING STD 125-100-200
316SS PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.150125200.SWP1 CASING STD 150-125-200
316SS PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.5032200.SM IMPELLER 50-32-200 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.6540200.SM IMPELLER 65-40-200 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.8050200.SM IMPELLER 80-50-200 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.10065200.SM IMPELLER 100-65-200 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.125100200.SM IMPELLER 125-100-200 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.150125200.SM IMPELLER 150-125-200 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.8050200.SM9 IMPELLER 80-50-200 316SS E9 STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.10065200.SM9 IMPELLER 100-65-200 316SS E9 STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.125100200.SM9 IMPELLER 125-100-200 316SS
E9
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.150125200.SM9 IMPELLER 150-125-200 316SS
E9
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 14 of 27
250 Nominal Frame Size
Item Part Number Long Description Material Specification
1.1 CAS.5032250.SWS CASING STD 50-32-250 316SS
STD RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6540250.SWS CASING STD 65-40-250 316SS
STD RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.5032250.SWA1 CASING STD 50-32-250 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6540250.SWA1 CASING STD 65-40-250 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.8050250.SWA1 CASING STD 80-50-250 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.10065250.SWA1 CASING STD 100-65-250 316SS
ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.125100250.SWA1 CASING STD 125-100-250
316SS ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.150125250.SWA1 CASING STD 150-125-250
316SS ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.200150250.SWA1 CASING STD 200-150-250
316SS ANSI150 RF
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.5032250.SWP1 CASING STD 50-32-250 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.6540250.SWP1 CASING STD 65-40-250 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.8050250.SWP1 CASING STD 80-50-250 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.10065250.SWP1 CASING STD 100-65-250 316SS
PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.125100250.SWP1 CASING STD 125-100-250
316SS PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.150125250.SWP1 CASING STD 150-125-250
316SS PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
1.1 CAS.200150250.SWP1 CASING STD 200-150-250
316SS PN16
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 15 of 27
Item Part Number Long Description Material Specification
2.1 IMP.5032250.SM IMPELLER 50-32-250 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.6540250.SM IMPELLER 65-40-250 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.8050250.SM IMPELLER 80-50-250 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.10065250.SM IMPELLER 100-65-250 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.125100250.SM IMPELLER 125-100-250 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.150125250.SM IMPELLER 150-125-250 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.200150250.SM IMPELLER 200-150-250 316SS STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.8050250.SM9 IMPELLER 80-50-250 316SS E9 STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.10065250.SM9 IMPELLER 100-65-250 316SS E9 STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.125100250.SM9 IMPELLER 125-100-250 316SS
E9
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.150125250.SM9 IMPELLER 150-125-250 316SS
E9
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
2.1 IMP.200150250.SM9 IMPELLER 200-150-250 316SS
E9
STAINLESS STEEL 316C16 TO BS
1504
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 16 of 27
C & D Size Drives
Item Part Number Long Description Material Specification
3.1 BPL.125.CDS.02 BACPLATE 125 CD 316L SS STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
3.1 BPL.160.CDS.02 BACKPLATE 160 CD 316L SS STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
3.1 BPL.200.CDS.02 BACKPLATE 200 CD 316L SS STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
3.1 BPL.250.CDS BACKPLATE 250 CD 316L SS STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
4.1 CSJ.125.NRG1 JOINT CASING 125 NRG 300c NICKEL RE-INFORCED GRAPHITE
4.1 CSJ.125.VIT1 JOINT CASING 125 VITON - 250
4.1 CSJ.125.PTFE1 JOINT CASING 125 PTFE (FDA) 204c POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE
4.1 CSJ.160.NRG1 JOINT CASING 160 NRG 300c NICKEL RE-INFORCED GRAPHITE
4.1 CSJ.160.VIT1 JOINT CASING 160 VITON - 250
4.1 CSJ.160.PTFE1 JOINT CASING 160 PTFE (FDA) 204c POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE
4.1 CSJ.200.NRG1 JOINT CASING 200 NRG 300c NICKEL RE-INFORCED GRAPHITE
4.1 CSJ.200.VIT1 JOINT CASING 200 VITON - 250
4.1 CSJ.200.PTFE1 JOINT CASING 200 PTFE (FDA) 204c POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE
4.1 CSJ.250.VIT1 JOINT CASING 250 VITON - 250 POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE
4.2 BPJ.CD.NRG1 JOINT BACKPLATE CD NRG 300 NICKEL RE-INFORCED GRAPHITE
4.2 BPJ.CD.VIT1 JOINT BACKPLATE CD VITON - 250
4.2 BPJ.CD.PTFE1 JOINT BACKPLATE CD PTFE (FDA)
204c

1503 / HASTELLOY C276 TO
ASTM-SB575-104
6.1 PSA.C6.SH.01 PUMP SHAFT C6 HIGH TEMP
316L/C276
STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503 / HASTELLOY C276 TO
ASTM-SB575-107
7.1 OMR.D6.02 OUTER MAGNET RING D6
STANDARD
MILD STEEL (En3B)
7.1 OMR.C3.02 OUTER MAGNET RING C3 STD MILD STEEL (En3B)
7.1 OMR.C6.02 OUTER MAGNET RING C6
STANDARD
MILD STEEL (En3B)
7.2 TLA.2517 TAPER LOCK ADAPTOR 2517PM 070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.2517/24 TAPER LOCK BUSH 2517 24mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.2517/28 TAPER LOCK BUSH 2517 28mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.2517/38 TAPER LOCK BUSH 2517 38mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.2517/42 TAPER LOCK BUSH 2517 42mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.2517/48 TAPER LOCK BUSH 2517 48mm 070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 17 of 27
BORE
8.1 PED.125.C3.112.0

SIZE 2 (E3)
SILICON CARBIDE (SILICA FREE)
12.2 CSS.2 O'RING SET 316L FOR SCB SIZE 2 316L STAINLESS STEEL
12.2 VIT.2 O'RING SET VITON FOR SCB SIZE 2 VITON E-60C
12.2 EPDM.2 O'RING SET EPDM FOR SCB SIZE 2 ETHYLENE PROPYLENE
TERPOLYMER
12.2 PTFE.2 O'RING SET PTFE FOR SCB SIZE 2 FEP ENCAPSULATED VITON
12.2 KAL.2 O'RING SET KALREZ FOR SCB SIZE
2
KALREZ 4079
PERFLUOROELASTOMER
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 18 of 27
E6 Size Drives
Item Part Number Long Description Material Specification
3.1 BPL.200.E6S BACKPLATE 200 E6 316L SS STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
4.1 CSJ.125.NRG1 JOINT CASING 125 NRG 300c NICKEL RE-INFORCED GRAPHITE
4.1 CSJ.125.VIT1 JOINT CASING 125 VITON - 250
4.1 CSJ.125.PTFE1 JOINT CASING 125 PTFE (FDA)

STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503 / HASTELLOY C276 TO
ASTM-SB575-95
6.1 PSA.E6.SH.01 PUMP SHAFT E6 HIGH TEMP
316L/276L
STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
7.1 OMR.E6.01 OUTER MAGNET ROTOR E6 STD MILD STEEL (En3B)
7.2 TLA.2517 TAPER LOCK ADAPTOR 2517PM 070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.2517/42 TAPER LOCK BUSH 2517 42mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.2517/48 TAPER LOCK BUSH 2517 48mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.2517/55 TAPER LOCK BUSH 2517 55mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
8.1 PED.200.C3.132.01 PEDESTAL 200 C3 132 MILD STEEL (En3B)
8.1 PED.200.E6.132.01 PEDESTAL 200 C6/D6/E6 132 MILD STEEL (En3B)

VITON E-60C
12.2 EPDM.2 O'RING SET EPDM FOR SCB
SIZE 2
ETHYLENE PROPYLENE TERPOLYMER
12.2 PTFE.2 O'RING SET PTFE FOR SCB
SIZE 2
FEP ENCAPSULATED VITON
12.2 KAL.2 O'RING SET KALREZ FOR SCB
SIZE 2
KALREZ 4079
PERFLUOROELASTOMER
Global Series www.verderglobal.com May 201110
Page 20 of 27
E9 Size Drives
Item Part Number Long Description Material Specification
3.1 BPL.200.E9S.02 BACKPLATE 200 E9 316L SS STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
3.1 BPL.250.E9S BACKPLATE 250 E9 316L SS STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
4.1 CSJ.125.NRG1 JOINT CASING 125 NRG 300c NICKEL RE-INFORCED GRAPHITE
4.1 CSJ.125.VIT1 JOINT CASING 125 VITON - 250
4.1 CSJ.125.PTFE1 JOINT CASING 125 PTFE (FDA)

4.2 BPJ.E.VIT1 JOINT BACKPLATE E VITON - 250
4.2 BPJ.E.PTFE1 JOINT BACKPLATE E PTFE (FDA)
204c
POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE
5.1 CTA.E9.SH.02 CONTAINMENT TUBE ASSY E9
316L/C276
STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503 / HASTELLOY C276 TO ASTM-
SB575-95
6.1 PSA.E9.SH.01 PUMP SHAFT E9 HIGH TEMP
316L/276L
STAINLESS STEEL 316S11 TO BS
1503
7.1 OMR.E9.01 OUTER MAGNET RING E9 STD MILD STEEL (En3B)
7.2 TLA.3030 TAPER LOCK ADAPTOR 3030PM 070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.3030/55 TAPER LOCK BUSH 3030 55mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
7.3 TLB.3030/60 TAPER LOCK BUSH 3030 60mm
BORE
070M20 TO BS 970Pt.1
8.1 PED.200.E9.225 PEDESTAL 200 E9 225 MILD STEEL (En3B)
8.1 PED.250.E9.200/2